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(3) It is further declared that continuing present patterns of 
providing housing will limit the ability of the private building 
industry and the investment industry to produce, without assistance, 
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AN ACT to amend 32.05 (5) and 32.19 (2) (c); and to create 20.135 
and chapter 234 of the statutes, relating to certain reimbursement 
costs and definition of displaced person in eminent domain proceed-
ings, creation of a housing finance authority, granting rule-making 
power and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1 .LEGISLA7'IVE D_Eci.a,$$TION . (1) It is determined 
that there exists in rural and urban areas of the state a seriously 
inadequate supply of and a pressing need for safe and sanitary 
dwelling accommodations within the financial means of low- and 
moderate-income families and persons including but not limited to 
elderly persons and those persons displaced by clearings of slums 
and blighted areas or other public programs . 

(2) It is further declared that this shortage of housing for 
low- and moderate-income families and persons is inimical to the 
safety, health, education, morals, welfare and comfort of the resi-
dents of the state and to the growth and development of its commun-
ities . An adequate supply of safe and sanitary housing of a variety 
of housing types serving persons and families of all income levels 
and properly planned and related to schools, public transportation, 
public utilities, sources of employment and service is essential to 
the orderly growth and prosperity of the state and its communities. 
Present patterns of providing housing unduly limit the housing 
options for many people in the state's urban centers, smaller cities 
and nonmetropolitan areas. 
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SECTION 2. At the appropriate place in the schedule of 
section 20.005 of the statutes, insert the following amounts for the 
purposes indicated: 
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the needed construction of sanitary, decent and safe residential 
dwellings at prices and rentals which persons and families of low 
and moderate income can afford, and will result in a failure to pro-
vide long-term mortgage financing for housing for low- and 
moderate-income families . 

(4) It is further declared that the provision of an adequate 
supply of housing for low- and moderate-income families and persons 
has been greatly restricted by the rapidly increasing costs of 
financing housing and that providing an adequate supply of housing 
to meet the needs of low- and moderate-income families and persons 
will not be possible until and unless the cost of mortgage financing 
for housing for low- and moderate-income families and persons is 
reduced by state action . 

(5) It is further declared that the housing requirements of 
persons and families of low and moderate income in rural areas of 
the state frequently are not of sufficient magnitude to make econom-
ically feasible, without assistance, the construction of housing by 
the private building and investment industries or to justify the 
administrative costs and burden of obtaining federal aid. 

(6) It is further declared that housing assistance programs 
provided by the federal government have been unable to meet the 
housing needs of low- and moderate-income families and persons in 
this state without state action to supplement federal programs. The 
legislature also finds that the provision of continued and addi-
tional federal resources to assist in the reduction of housing costs 
for low- and moderate-income families and persons is and is likely 
to become more dependent upon this state providing administrative 
capability and a state housing development program to add to and 
more effectively utilize federal funds. 

(7) It is further declared that insufficient funds and the 
absence of local housing authorities in many areas of the state have 
limited the ability of local authorities alone to meet the housing 
needs of persons and families of low and moderate income . To fur-
ther facilitate the construction of housing for persons and families 
of low and moderate income in rural and urban areas of the state, 
there is a need for the creation of a state authority which can 
operate under a state-wide plan in cooperation with local housing 
authorities . 

(8) It is further declared that in establishing a Wisconsin 
housing finance authority, the legislature is acting m all respects 
for the benefit of the people of this state to serve a public pur-
pose in improving and otherwise promoting their health, welfare and 
prosperity and that the Wisconsin housing finance authority, as 
created by this act, is empowered to act on the behalf of the people 
of this state in serving this public purpose for the benefit of the 
general public. 

(9) It is further declared that it is a valid public purpose 
to assist in the construction of housing for low- and 
moderate-income families and persons who would otherwise be unable 
to obtain adequate housing at prices or rentals they could afford 
and to assist m the elimination of substandard conditions by hous-
ing persons of varied economic means and a wide range of incomes in 
developments and neighborhoods properly planned and related to 
public facilities and sources of employment and services and to pro-
vide the necessary powers to accomplish these public purposes . 
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20.135 _ HOUSING __EI_N_ANCE. WISCQN_ I T 1971-72 1972-73 
AlUTH_ORITY 

(1) FACILITATION OF CONSTRUCTION 
OF HOUSING 

(a) General program operations C -0- 250,000 

SECTION 3 . 20.135 of the statutes is created to read : 

20.135 HOUSING FINANCE, WISCONSIN AUTHORITY. There 
is appropriated to the Wisconsin housing finance authority for the 
following program: 

(1) FACILITATION OF CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSING. (a) 
General - nroQra~- operations . As a continuing appropriation, the 
amounts in the schedule for the purposes of ch. 234. 

SECTION 3m. 32.05 (5) of the statutes is amended to read : 

32.05 (5) COURT ACTION TO CONTEST RIGHT OF CON-
DEMNATION. When an owner desires to contest the right of the con-
demnor to condemn the property described in the jurisdictional 
offer, for any reason other than that the amount of compensation 
offered is inadequate, such owner may within 40 days from the date 
of personal service of the jurisdictional offer or within 40 days 
from the date of postmark of the certified mail letter transmitting 
such offer, or within 40 days after date of publication of the 
jurisdictional offer as to persons for whom such publication was 
necessary and was made, commence an action in the circuit court of 
the county wherein the property is located, naming the condemnot as 
defendant. Such action shall be the only manner in which any issue 
other than the amount of just compensation, or other than proceed-
ings to perfect title as provided in ss . 32.11 and 32.12, may be 
raised pertaining to the condemnation of the property described in 
the jurisdictional offer. The trial of the issues raised by the 
pleadings in such action shall be given precedence over all other 
actions in said court then not on teal . If the action is not com-
menced within the time limited the owner or other person having any 
interest in the property shall be forever bared from raising any 
such objection in any other manner . Nothing in this section shall 
be construed to limit in any respect the right to determine the 
necessity of taking as conferred by s. 32.07 nor to prevent the 
condemnor from proceeding with condemnation during the pendency of 
the action to contest the right to condemn. If the final judgment 

owner ror t~l reasonable co 

and disbursements pur- 

SECTION 3p . 32.19 (2) (c), of the statutes, as affected by 
chapter 103, laws of 1971, is amended to read : 

32.19 (2) (c) "Displaced person" means any person who moves 
from real property or who moves his personal property from real 
property, on or after July 1, 1970, as a result of the acquisition 
of such real property, in whole or in part or subsequent to the 
issuance of a jurisdictional offer under this chapter, for public 
purposes or, as the result of the acquisition for public purposes of 
other real property on which such person conducts a business or farm 
operation or. who moves or discontinues his business . or _moves other 
personal proV or moves from his dwelling on or after the effec-
tive date of this amendment -1971 - as_ a direct result of any _project 
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city demonstration nrQram under Title I of the _ federal _ demonsYra- 
tion cities and metropolitan development act of 1966 . 

SECTION 4. Chapter 234 constituting TITLE KXB of the stat- 
utes is created to read: 

TITLE XXB. 
WISCONSIN HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY. 

C HAPTER 234. 
WISCONSIN HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY. 

234.01 DEFINITIONS. In this chapter: 

(1) "Authority" means the Wisconsin housing "finance authority. 

(lm) "Authority cost" means any costs incurred by the author- 
ity in carrying , out and administering any of its powers, duties and 
functions including, but not limited to, costs of financing by the 
authority, service charges, insurance premiums and administrative 
and operating costs of the authority. 

(2) "Development costs" mean the costs which have been 
approved by the authority as appropriate expenditures including but 

I not limited to : 

(a) Payments for options to purchase properties on the pro- 
posed housing project site, deposits on contracts of purchase, or 
with the prior approval of the authority, payments for the purchase 
of such properties; 

(b) Legal, organizational and marketing expenses, including 
payment of attorneys' fees, project manager and clerical staff sal- 
aries, office rent and other incidental expenses; 

(c) Payment of fees and preliminary feasibility studies and 
advances for planning, engineering and architectural work ; 

(d) Expenses for surveys as to need and market analyses; 

(e) Necessary application and other fees to federal and other 
government agencies ; and 

(f) Such other expenses incurred by the eligible sponsor as 
the authority deems appropriate to effectuate the purposes of this 
chapter. 

(3) "Eligible sponsor" means any housing corporation, 
limited-profit entity or nonprofit corporation or any other entity 
meeting criteria established by the authority and which is organized 
to provide housing for persons and families of low and moderate 
income . 

(4) "Housing corporation" mans a corporation organized under 
s. 182.00.4 and whose articles of incorporation, in addition to other 
requirements of law, provide that : 

(a) If the corporation receives any loan or advance from the 
authority under this chapter, it may enter into an agreement with 
the authority providing for regulation with respect to rents, prof- 
its, dividends and disposition of property or franchises ; and 

(b) If the corporation receives a loan or advance under this 
chapter, the chairman of the authority, acting with the prior 
approval of the majority of the members of the authority, may, if he 
determines that any such loan or advance . is in jeopardy of not being 
repaid, that the proposed development for which such loan or advance 
was made is in jeopardy of not being constructed or that the cor- 
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(e) That if the corporation receives a loan or advance under 
this chapter, the chairman of the authority, acting with the prior 
approval of the majority of the members of the authority, may, if he 
determines that any such loan or advance is in jeopardy of not being 
repaid, that the proposed development for which such loan or advance 
was made is in jeopardy of not being constructed, that . some part of 
the net income or net earnings of the corporation is nuring to the 

potation is not carrying out the intent and purposes of this 
chapter, appoint to the board of directors of such corporation a 
number of new directors, which number shall be sufficient to consti-
tute a majority of such board, notwithstanding any other provision 
of such articles of incorporation or of any other provision of law. 

(5) "Housing project" means a specific work or improvement 
within this state undertaken primarily to provide dwelling accommo-
dations, including land development and the acquisition, construc-
tion or rehabilitation of buildings and improvements thereto, for 
residential housing, and such other nonhousing facilities as may be 
incidental or appurtenant thereto. 

(6) "Limited-profit entity" means any person or trust which, 
in its articles of incorporation or comparable documents of orga-
nization, or by written agreement with the authority, provides that : 

(a) As a condition of acceptance of a loan or advance under 
this chapter, the limited-profit entity shall enter into an agree-
ment with the authority providing for limitations of rents, profits, 
dividends and disposition of property or franchises ; and 

(b) If the limited-profit entity receives a loan or advance 
under this chapter, the chairman of the authority, acting with the 
prior approval of the majority of members of the authority, may, if 
he determines that any such loan or advance is in jeopardy of not 
being repaid, that the proposed development for which such loan or 
advance was made is in jeopardy of not being constructed or that the 
limited-profit entity is otherwise not carrying out the intent and 
purposes of this chapter, appoint to the board of directors or other 
comparable controlling body of such limited-profit entity a number 
of new directors or persons, which number shall be sufficient to 
constitute a voting majority of such board or controlling body, not-
withstanding any other provisions of the limited-profit entity's 
articles of incorporation or other documents of organization, or of 
any other provisions of law. 

(7) "Nonprofit corporation" means a nonprofit corporation 
incorporated under ch . 181 whose articles of incorporation, in addi-
tion to other requirements of law, provide that: 

(a) The corporation has as its major purpose the providing of 
housing facilities for persons and families of low and moderate 
income; 

(b) All income and earnings of the corporation shall be used 
exclusively for corporation purposes and no part of the net income 
or net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit or 
profit of any private person; 

(c) The corporation is in no manner controlled or under the 
direction or acting in the substantial interest of private , persons 
seeking to derive profit or gain therefrom or seeking to eliminate 
or minimize losses in any dealing or transactions therewith; 

(d) If the corporation receives any loan or advance from the 
authority, it shall enter into an agreement with the authority, pro-
viding for limitations on rents, profits, dividends and disposition 
of property or franchises ; and 
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(3) The authority shall elect a chairman and vice-chairman . 
The authority shall employ an executive director, legal and techni-
cal experts and such other officers, agents and employes, permanent 
and temporary, as it may require, and shall determine their qual-
ifications, duties and compensation, all notwithstanding ss . 16 .01 
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benefit of any private person, that the corporation is in some man-
ner controlled or under the direction of or acting in the substan-
tial interest of any private person seeking to derive benefit or 
gain therefrom or seeking to eliminate or minimize losses in any 
dealings or transactions therewith or that the corporation is not 
carrying out the intent and purposes of this chapter, appoint to the 
board of directors of such corporation a number of new directors, 
which number shall be sufficient to constitute a majority of such 
board, notwithstanding any other provisions of such articles of 
incorporation or of any other provisions of law. 

(8) "Persons and families of low and moderate income" means 
persons and families who cannot afford to pay the amounts at which 
private enterprise, without federally-aided mortgages or loans from 
the authority, can provide a substantial supply of decent, safe and 
sanitary housing and who fall within income limitations set by the 
authority in its rules. In determining such income limitations the 
authority shall consider the amounts of the total income of such 
persons available for housing needs, the size of the family, the 
cost and condition of available housing facilities, standards estab-
lished for various federal programs and any other factors determined 
by the authority to be appropriate in arriving at such limitations. 
Among low- or moderate-income persons and families, preference shall 
be given to those d isplaced by governmental action . 

234.02 WISCONSIN HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY : CRE-
ATION ; MEMBERSHIP ; APPOINTMENT AND TENURE; MEETINGS ; 
CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN. (1) There is created a public 
body corporate and politic to be known as the "Wisconsin housing 
finance authority" . The members of the authority shall be the 
secretary of local affairs and development, and 6 public members 
appointed by the governor by and with the advice and consent of the 
senate for staggered 4-year terms commencing on the dates their 
predecessors' terms expire . At least one such public member shall 
be a person recommended by the commissioner of savings and loan, at 
least one a person recommended by the commissioner of banking, and 
at least one a person recommended by the executive director of the 
investment board. Of the first 6 public members, 2 shall serve 
terms expiring on January 1, 1974, 2 terms expiring January 1, 1975, 
and 2 terms expiring January 1, 1976 . In addition, the chairman of 
the assembly committee on municipalities and the chairman of the 
senate committee on housing and urban development shall serve as ex-
officio members of the authority. A member of the authority shall 
receive no compensation for his services but shall be reimbursed for 
necessary expenses, including travel expenses, incurred in the dis-
charge of his duties. Each member shall hold office until his suc-
cessor has been appointed and has qualified. A certificate of 
appointment or reappointment of any member shall be filed with the 
authority and the certificate shall be conclusive evidence of the 
due and proper appointment of the members. 

(2) The powers of the authority shall be vested in the members 
thereof in office . A majority of the members of the authority con-
stitutes a quorum for the purpose of conducting its business and 
exercising its powers and for all other purposes, notwithstanding 
the existence of any vacancies. Action may be taken by the author-
ity upon a vote of a majority of the members present, unless the by-
laws of the authority require a larger number . Meetings of the mem-
bers of the authority may be held anywhere within or without the 
state. 
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(8) To cooperate with and encourage cooperation among all fed-
eral, state and municipal agencies, sponsors and local authorities 
in the planning for and financing and construction of housing for 
persons and families of low and moderate income. 

(4) To encourage community organizations to assist in initiat-
ing housing projects for persons and families of low and moderate 
income as provided in this chapter. 

(10) To provide technical assistance in the development of 
housing projects for persons and families of low and moderate 
income, and for programs to improve the quality of rural and urban 
life for all the people of the state . 

(I1) To collect fees and charges on mortgage loans for the 
purpose of paying all or a portion of authority costs as the author-
ity determines are reasonable and as approved by the authority. 
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to 16.29 and 16.301 to 16.32. The authority may delegate to its 
agents or employer any of its powers or duties . 

(4) The authority shall continue in existence until termi-
nated by law, but no such law shall take effect while the authority 
has obligations outstanding. 

234.03 POWERS OF Ai1THORiTY . The authority shall have all 
the powers necessary or convenient to implement this chapter, 
including the following powers in addition to all other powers 
granted by this chapter: 

(1) To sue and be sued; to have a seal and to alter the same 
at pleasure ; to have perpetual existence; to make and execute con-
tracts and other instruments necessary or convenient to the exercise 
of the powers of the authority; and to make, amend and repeal bylaws 
and rules. 

(2) To accept gifts, loans or other aid . 

(2m) To issue notes and bonds in accordance with s. 234.08. 

(3) To agree and comply with any conditions attached to fed-
eral financial assistance . 

(4) To emloy such agents, employer and special advisors as it 
finds necessary any, o fix their compensation . 

(5) To study and analyze housing needs within the state and 
ways of meeting such needs, including data with respect to- popu-
lation and family groups and the distribution thereof according to 
income groups, the amount and quality of available housing and its 
distribution according to rentals and sales prices, employment, 
wages and other factors affecting housing needs and the meeting 
thereof; to make the results of such studies and analyses available 
to the public and the housing and supply industries ; and to engage 
in research and disseminate information on housing. 

(6) To survey and investigate the housing conditions and 
needs, both rural and urban, throughout the state and make recom-
mendations to the governor and the legislature as to legislation and 
other measures necessary or advisable to alleviate any existing 
housing shortage in the state . 

(7) To encourage research in, and demonstration projects to 
develop, new and better techniques and methods for increasing the 
supply of housing for families and persons of low and moderate 
income . 
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(12) To set standards for housing projects which receive loans 
under this chapter and to provide for inspections to determine 
compliance with such standards. 

(13) To purchase and ente 
of mortgages and securities if 
that the proceeds of the sale 
the authority will be utilized 
ing for occupancy by persons or 
and to enter into agreements 
issuers of securities for the 
development and management of 
in part by the proceeds of the 
the authority. 

r into commitments for the purchase 
the authority shall first determine 

of such mortgages and securities to 
for the purpose of residential hous-
families of low and moderate income 

with eligible sponsors, mortgagors or 
purpose of regulating the planning, 
housing projects financed in whole or 
mortgages or securities purchased by 

(16) To lease real or personal property and to accept federal 
funds for and par2icipate in programs of leased housing pursuant to 

'-~ section 10 or 23 of the United States housing act of 1937, as now or 
hereafter amended by the housing and urban development act of 1965 
or other amendments. 

(17) To procure insurance against any loss in connection with 
its property and other assets and to procure insurance on its debt 
obligations . 

(18) To invest any funds held in reserve or sinking funds or 
any moneys not required for immediate use or disbursement at the 
discretion of the authority in such investments as may be lawful for 
fiduciaries in the state, if at least 5(Plo of any funds held in any 
reserve or sinking fund be invested m obligations of the state or 
of the United States or agencies or instrumentalities of the United 
States or obligations, the principal and interest of which are 
guaranteed by the United States or agencies or instrumentalities of 
the United States . 

(19) To consent, whenever it deems it necessary or desirable 
in the fulfillment of its corporate purpose, to the modification of 
the rate of interest, time of payment or any instalment of principal 
or interest, or any other term, of any mortgage loan, mortgage loan 

CHAPTER 287 1136 

(14) To sell mortgages and security interests at public or 
private sale, to modify or alter mortgages and security interests, 
to foreclose on any such mortgage or security interest or commence 
any action to protect or enforce any right conferred upon it lay any 
law, mortgage, security agreement; contract or other agreement, and 
to bid for and purchase property which was the subject of such mort- 
gage or security interest, at any foreclosure or at any other sale, 
to acquire and to take possession of any such property ; and in such 
event the authority may complete, administer, pay the principal and 
interest on any obligations incurred in connection with such prop- 
erty, dispose of and otherwise deal with, such property, in such 
manner as may be necessary or desirable to protect the interests of 
the authority therein. 

(15) To acquire or contract to acquire from any person by 
grant, purchase or otherwise, leaseholds, real or personal property 
or any interest therein, only when the authority finds that low- or 
moderate-income housing cannot be developed privately without an 
acquisition by the authority, or when the authority acquires prop-
erty by reason of default by an eligible sponsor; to own, hold, 
clear, improve and rehabilitate and to sell, assign, exchange, 
transfer, convey, lease, mortgage oz otherwise dispose of or encum-
ber the same. Nothing in this chapter shall be deemed to impede the 
operation and effect of local zoning, building and housing ordi-
nances or ordinances relating to subdivision control, land develop-
ment, fire prevention or other ordinances having to do with housing 
or housing development. 

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



(a) Any moneys which the authority receives as interest on or 
in repayment of temporary loans made from the housing development 
fund ; 

(b) Any moneys transferred by the authority to the housing 
development fund from other funds or sources; and 

(c) Any other moneys which may be made available to the 
authority for the purpose of the housing development fund from any 
other source . 

234.06 USE OF MONEYS HELD IN HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
FUND; TEMPORARY LOANS; GRANTS. (1) The authority may use the 
moneys, held in the housing development fund to make temporary loans 
to eligible sponsors, with or without interest, and with such secur-
ity for repayment, if any, as the authority determines reasonably 
necessary and practicable, solely from the housing development fund, 
to defray development costs for the construction of proposed housing 
projects for occupancy by persons and families of low and moderate 
income . No temporary loan may be made unless the authority may 
reasonably anticipate that satisfactory financing may be obtained by 
the eligible sponsor for the permanent financing of the housing 
project . 

(2) The proceeds of the temporary loan may be used only to 
defray the development costs of the housing project. Each temporary 
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commitment, construction loan, temporary loan, contract or agreement 
of any kind to which the authority is a party. 

(20) To adopt such rules and set such standards as are neces-
sary . to effectuate its corporate purpose with respect to mortgage 
lending, construction lending and temporary lending. 

234.04 LOANS TO ELIGIBLE SPONSORS OF HOUSING 
PROJECTS AND TO PERSONS AND FAMILIES OF LOW AND MOD-
ERATE INCOME. (1) The authority may make or participate in the 
making of construction loans to eligible sponsors of housing 
projects for the construction or rehabilitation of housing for per-
sons and families of low and moderate income . Such loans shall be 
made only upon the determination by the authority that construction 
loans are not otherwise available from private lenders upon reason-
ably equivalent terms and conditions . 

(2) The authority may make or participate in the making and 
enter into commitments for the making of long-term mortgage loans to 
eligible sponsors of housing projects for occupancy by persons and 
families of low and moderate income, or for the making of long-term 
mortgage loans to persons and families of low and moderate income . 
Such loans may be made only upon the determination by the authority 
that long-term mortgage loans are not otherwise available from pri-
vate lenders upon reasonably equivalent terms and conditions . The 
authority may employ, for such compensation as it determines, the 
services of any savings and loan association or banking institution 
in connection with any such long-term mortgage loan . 

(3) A loan shall be secured in such manner and be repaid in 
such a period, not exceeding 50 years, as may be determined by the 
authority ; and shall bear interest at a rate determined by the 
authority . 

234.05 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND; ES'T'ABLISHMENT; PAY-
MENTS INTO FUND. (1) There is established under the juris-
diction and control of the authority a revolving fund to be known as 
the "housing development fund". 

(2) There shall be paid into the housing development fund : 
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(2) The authority may issue renewal notes, issue bonds to pay 
notes and whenever it deems refunding expedient, refund any bonds by 
the issuance of new bonds, whether the bonds to be refunded have or 
have not matured, and issue bonds partly to refund bonds then out-
standing and partly for any other purpose. The refunding bonds 

loan shall be repaid in full by the eligible sponsor to the author-
ity concurrent with the receipt by the eligible sponsor of the pro-
ceeds of the permanent financing. 

(3) The authority may use the moneys held in the housing 
development fund to make grants to counties, cities, villages and 
towns and eligible sponsors, in such amounts as the authority deter-
mines, not to exceed the net costs, exclusive of any federal aid or 
assistance, as are incurred by the counties, cities, villages or 
towns or eligible sponsors in a plan of land and building acquisi-
tion, improvements, renewal, relocation or conservation, for the 
purpose of providing housing or facilities reasonably related to 
such housing. 

234.07 LIMITED PROFIT ENTITY; DISTRIBUTIONS. A 
limited-profit entity which receives loans from the authority may 
not make distributions, other than from funds contributed to the 
limited-profit entity by stockholders, partners, members or holders 
of beneficial interest in the limited-profit entity, in any one year 
with respect to a project financed by the authority in excess of 6% 
of its equity in such project on a cumulative basis. The equity in 
a project shall consist of the difference between the amount of the 
mortgage loan and the total project cost . Total project cost shall 
include construction or rehabilitation costs including job overhead 
and a builder's and sponsor's profit and risk fee, architectural, 
engineering, legal and accounting costs, organizational expenses, 
land value, interest and financing charges paid during construction, 
the cost of landscaping and off-site improvements, whether or not 
such costs have been paid in cash or m a form other than cash . 
With respect to every project the authority shall, pursuant to rules 
adopted by it, establish the entity's equity at the time of making 
of the final mortgage advance and, for purposes of this section, 
that figure shall remain constant during the life of the authority's 
loan with respect to such project: Upon the dissolution of the 
limited-profit entity any surplus m excess of the distributions 
allowed by this section shall be paid to the authority. For this 
purpose surplus shall not be deemed to include any increase in net 
worth of any limited-profit entity by reason of a reduction of mort-
gage indebtedness, by amortization or similar payments or by reason 
of the sale or disposition of any assets of a limited-profit entity 
to the extent such surplus can be attributed to any increase in 
market value of any real or tangible personal property accruing 
during the period the assets were owned and held by the 
limited-profit entity . 

234.08 NOTES AND BONDS; ISSUANCE; STATUS. (1) 
The authority may issue its negotiable notes and bonds in such prin-
cipal amount, as, in the opinion of the authority, is necessary to 
provide sufficient funds for achieving its corporate purposes, 
including the purchase of certain mortgages and securities and the 
making of secured loans for low- and moderate-income housing, for 
the rehabilitation of existing structures and for the construction 
of facilities appurtenant thereto as provided in this chapter; for 
the payment of interest on notes and bonds of the authority during 
construction ; for the establishment of reserves to secure such notes 
and bonds; for the provision of moneys for the housing development 
fund in order to make temporary loans to sponsors of housing 
projects as provided in this chapter; and for all other expenditures 
of the authority incident to and necessary or convenient to carry 
out its corporate purposes and powers. 
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234.10 SAME; RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE, CON- 
TENTS. Any resolution authorizing any notes or bonds or any issue 
thereof may contain provisions, which shall be a part of the con- 
tract with the holders thereof, as to : 

(1) Pledging all or any part of the fees and charges made or 
received by the authority, and all or any part of the moneys 
received in payment of mortgage loans and interest thereon, and 
other moneys received or to be received, to secure the payment of 
the notes or bonds or of any issue thereof, and subject to such 
agreements with bondholders or noteholders as may then exist . 

(2) Pledging all or any part of the assets of the authority, 
including mortgages and obligations securing the same, to secure the 
payment of the notes or bonds or of any issue of notes or bonds, 

j-subject to such agreements with noteholders or bondholders as may 
then exist . 

(3) Pledging of any loan, grant or contribution from the fed- 
eral or state government, any political subdivision of the state or 
source in aid of such development as provided for in this chapter. 

(4) The use and disposition of the gross income from mort- 
gages owned by the authority and payment of principal of mortgages 

;, owned by the authority. 

(5) The setting aside of reserves or sinking funds and the 
regulation and disposition thereof. 

(6) Limitations on the purpose to which the proceeds of sale 
of notes or bonds may be applied and pledging such proceeds to 
secure the payment of the notes or bonds or of any issue thereof. 

(7) Limitations on the issuance of additional notes or bonds; 
the terms upon which additional notes or bonds may be issued and 
secured; the refunding of outstanding or other notes or bonds. 

shall be sold and the proceeds applied to the purchase, redemption 
or payment of the bonds to be refunded . 

(3) Except as may otherwise be expressly provided by the 
authority, every issue of its notes or bonds shall be general obli-
gations of the authority payable out of any revenues or moneys of 
the authority, subject only to any agreements with the holders of 
particular notes or bonds pledging any particular receipts or reve-
nues . 

(4) All notes or bonds shall be negotiable investment securi-
ties under ch. 408. 

234.09 SAME; AUTHORIZATION; TERMS. The notes and bonds 
shall be authorized by resolution of the members of the authority; 
shall bear such date or dates, and shall mature at such time or 
times, in the case of any note, or any renewal thereof, not exceed-
ing 5 years, from the date of issue of such original note, and in 
the case of any bond not exceeding 50 years from the date of issue, 
as the resolution provides . The notes and bonds shall bear interest 
at such rate or rates, be in such denominations of $1,000 or more, 
be in such form, either coupon or registered, carry such registra-
tion privileges, be executed in such manner, be payable in such 
medium of payment, at such place and be subject to such terms of 
redemption as the resolution provides. The bonds may be issued as 
serial bonds payable in annual instalments or as term bonds or as a 
combination thereof. The notes and bonds of the authority may be 
sold by the authority, at public or private sale, at the price 
determined by the authority. 
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(2) X11 moneys held in the capital reserve fund, except as 
otherwise specifically provided, shall be used solely for the pay-
ment of the principal of bonds of the authority as the same mature, 

(8) The procedure, if any, by which the terms of any contract 
with noteholders or bondholders may be amended or abrogated, the 
amount of notes or bonds the holders of which must consent thereto, 
and the manner in which such consent may be given. 

(9) Vesting in a trustee such property, . rights, powers and 
duties in trust as the authority determines, which may include any 
or all of the rights, powers and duties of the trustee appointed by 
the noteholdars or bondholders pursuant to s. 234.20 and limiting or 
abrogating the right of the noteholders or bondholders to appoint a 
trustee under s. 234.20 or limiting the rights, powers and duties of 
such trustee, in which event s. 234.20 shall not apply. 

(10) Any other matters, of like or different character, which 
in any way affect the security or protection of the notes or bonds. 

234.11 SAME; VALIDITY AND EFFECT OF PLEDGE. Any 
pledge made by the authority shall be valid and binding from the 
time when the pledge is made ; the moneys or property so pledged and 
thereafter received by the authority shall immediately be subject to 
the lien of such pledge without and physical delivery thereof or 
further act; and the lien of any such pledge shall be valid and 
binding as against . all parties having claims of any kind in tort, 
contract or otherwise against the authority, irrespective of whether 
such parties have notice thereof. Neither the resolution nor any 
other instrument by which a pledge is crated need be recorded . 

234.12 SAME; PERSONAL LIABILITY OF MEMBERS OF 
AUTHORITY. Neither the members of the authority nor any person 
executing the notes or bonds shall be liable personally on the notes 
or bonds or be subject to any personal liability or accountability 
by reason of the issuance thereof. 

234.13 SAME; PURCHASE FOIL CANCELLATION . The authority, 
subject to such agreements with noteholders or bondholders as may 
then exist, shall have power out of any funds available therefor to 
purchase notes or bonds of the authority, which shall thereupon be 
canceled, at a price not exceeding: 

- (1) If the notes or bonds are then redeemable, the redemption 
price then applicable plus accrued interest to the next interest 
payment date thereon; or 

j (2) If the notes or bonds are not then redeemable, the 
redemption price applicable on the first date after such purchase 
upon which the notes or bonds become subject to redemption plus 
accrued interest to such date. 

234.14 SAME; LIABILITY OF STATE. The state shall not 
be liable on notes or bonds of the authority and such notes and 
bonds shall not be a debt of the state . All notes and bonds of the 
authority shall contain on the face thereof a statement to such 
effect . 

-n 234.15 CAPITAL RESERVE FUND. (1) The authority shall 
establish a special fund to secure the notes and bonds, referred to 
in this chapter as capital reserve fund, and shall pay into the 
capital reserve fund any maneys appropriated and made available by 
the state for the purposes of such fund, any proceeds of sale of 
notes or bonds, to the extent provided in the resolution of the 
authority authorizing the issuance thereof and any other moneys 
which are made available to the authority for the purpose of such 
fund from any other source . 
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the making of sinking fund payments with respect to bonds of the 
authority, the purchase of bonds of the authority, the payment of 
interest on bonds of the authority or the payment of any redemption 
premium required to be paid when bonds are redeemed prior to matu-
rity . Except for the purpose of paying principal of and interest on 
bonds of the authority maturing and becoming due and for the payment 
of which other moneys of the authority are not available, and except 
for making sinking fund payments with respect to bonds of the 
authority and for the payment of which other moneys of the authority 
are not available, moneys in the capital reserve fund shall not be 
withdrawn at any time in such amount as would reduce the fund to 
less than an amount, called in this chapter "capital reserve fund 
requirement", equal to the maximum amount, in any succeeding year, 
of principal and interest, other than principal and interest for 
which sinking fund payments are specified in any resolution of the 
authority authorizing bonds of the authority then outstanding, 
maturing and becoming due in such year on all bonds of the authority 
then outstanding plus all amounts specified, in any resolution of 
the authority authorizing bonds of the authority then outstanding, 
as payable as a sinking fund payment in such year. Any income or 
interest earned by, or increment to, the capital reserve fund due to 
the investment thereof may be transferred by the authority to the 
general reserve fund or other fund of the authority to the extent it 
does not reduce the amount of the capital reserve fund below the 
capital reserve fund requirement. 

(3) The authority shall not issue bonds at. any time if the 
capital reserve fund requirement, after such issuance, will exceed 
the amount of the capital reserve fund at the time of issuance 
unless the authority, at the time of issuance of such bonds, shall 
deposit in the capital reserve fund from the proceeds of the bonds 
so to be issued, or from another available source, an amount which, 
together with the amount then in the capital reserve fund, will be 
not less than the capital reserve fund requirement after such issu-
ance. 

(4) To assure the continued operation and solvency of the 
authority for the carrying out of the public purposes of this 
chapter, the authority shall accumulate in the capital reserve fund 
an amount equal to the capital reserve fund requirement. In order 
further to assure such maintenance of the capital reserve fund : 

(a) The chairman of the authority shall, in each even-
numbered year on or before the date prescribed by the secretary of 
administration, certify to the governor and secretary of administra-
tion such amount, if any, necessary to restore the capital reserve 
fund to an amount equal to the capital reserve fund requirement . 
The governor and the secretary of administration shall include in 
the biennial budget of the immediately succeeding odd-numbered year 
the amount so certified by the chairman of the authority. 

(b) In each odd-numbered year, on or before the date pre-
scribed by the governor, the chairman of the authority shall certify 
to the governor such amount, if any, necessary to restore the capi-
tal reserve fund to an amount equal to the capital reserve fund 
requirement. The governor shall, in the immediately succeeding 
even-numbered year, include this amount in his recommendations, in 
bill form, to the joint committee on finance for introduction with-
out change in either house. 

(5) In computing the amount of the capital reserve fund for 
the purposes of this section, securities in which all or a portion 
of the capital reserve fund is invested shall be valued at par, or 
if purchased at less than par, at their cost to the authority. 

234.16 GENERAL RESERVE FUND. The authority shall estab-
lish a special fund, referred to in this chapter as general reserve 
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(4) For the payment of the principal of and interest on notes 
or bonds issued by the authority when the same become due whether at 
maturity or on call for redemption and for the payment of any 
redemption premium required to be paid where such bonds or notes are 
redeemed prior to then stated maturities, and to purchase notes or 
bonds; or 

(5) For such other corporate purposes of the authority as the 
authority in its discretion determines . 

234.17 REPAYMENT TO GENERAL FUND. The authority shall 
repay the amounts appropriated under s. 20.135 (1) (a) to the gen-
eral fund from that portion of the authority's surplus, if any, as 
is determined pursuant to agreement between the authority and the 
secretary of administration. 

234.18 LIMIT ON AMOUNT OF OUTSTANDING BONDS AND 
NOTES. The authority shall not have outstanding at any one time 
notes and bonds for any of its corporate purposes in an aggregate 
principal amount exceeding $150,000,000, excluding bonds and notes 
being issued to refund outstanding notes and bonds. The authority 
shall not have outstanding more than $100,000,000 in bonds prior to 
July 1, 1473, and the authority shall consult with and coordinate 
the issuance of bonds with the state bond board prior to the issu-
ance of any bonds. 

234.19 NOTES AND BONDS; PLEDGE AND AGREEMENT OF 
STATE. The state pledges and agrees with the holders of any notes 
or bonds issued under this chapter, that the state will not limit or 
alter the rights vested in the authority to fulfill the terms of any 
agreements made with the holders thereof, or m any way impair the 
rights and remedies of the holders until the notes or bonds, 
together with the interest thereon, with interest on any unpaid 
instalments of interest, and all costs and expenses in connection 
with any action or proceeding by or on behalf of such holders, are 
fully met and discharged . The authority . is authorized to include 
this pledge and agreement of the state in any agreement with the 
holders of such notes or bonds. 

234.20 DEFAULT; TRUSTEE. (I) If the authority defaults in 
the payment of principal of or interest on any issue of notes or 
bonds after the same become due, whether at maturity or uport call 
for redemption, and such default continues for a period of 30 days 
or if the authority fails or refuses to comply with this chapter or 
defaults in any agreement made with the holders of any issue of 
notes or bonds, the holders of 25% in aggregate principal amount of 
the notes or bonds of such issue then outstanding, by instrument or 
instruments filed in the office of the register of deeds of Dane 
county and approved or acknowledged in the same manner as a deed to 
be recorded, may appoint a trustee to represent the holders of such 
notes or bonds for the purposes otherwise specifically provided . 
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fund, and shall pay into such fund all fees and charges collected by 
the authority and any moneys which the authority transfers from the 
capital reserve fund . Such moneys and any other moneys paid into 
the general reserve fund, in the discretion of the authority but 
subject to agreements with bondholders and noteholders, may be used 
by the authority : 

(1) For tJs; repayment of advances from the state in accord-
ance with the repayment agreements between the authority and the 
secretary of administration ; 

(2) To pay all costs, expenses and charges of financing, 
including fees and-expenses of trustees and paying agents; 

(3) For transfers to the capital reserve fund; 
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(2) A statement of income and expenses for such fiscal year 
in accordance with the categories or classifications established by 
the authority for its operating and capital outlay purposes; 

(3) Its assets and liabilities at the end of its fiscal year, 
including a schedule of its leases and mortgages and the status of 
reserve, special or other funds; and 

(2) The trustee may, and upon written request of the holders 
of 25% in principal amount of such notes or bonds then outstanding 
shall, in his own name: 

(a) By action or proceeding, enforce all rights of the 
noteholders or bondholders, including the right to require the 
authority to collect fees and charges and interest and amortization 
payments on mortgage loans made by it adequate to carry out any 
agreement as to, or pledge of, such fees and charges and interest 
and amortization payments on such mortgages, and other properties 
and to require the authority to carry out any other agreements with 
the holders of such notes or bonds and to perform its duties under 
this chapter; 

(b) Bring suit upon such notes or bonds; 

(c) By action, require the authority to account as if it were 
the trustee of an express trust for the holders of such notes or 
bonds; 

(d) By action, enjoin any acts or things which may be unlaw-
ful or in violation of the rights of the holders of such notes or 
bonds; and 

(e) Declare all such notes or bonds due and payable, and if 
all defaults shall be made good, then, with the consent of the hold-
ers of 25% of the principal amount of such notes or bonds then out-
standing, to annul such declaration and its consequences . 

234.21 TRUSTEE; ADDITIONAL POWERS. The trustee, in 
addition to the powers granted in s. 234.20 shall have all of the 
powers necessary or appropriate for the exercise of any functions 
specifically set forth m this chapter or incident to the general 
representation of noteholders or bondholders in the enforcement and 
protection of their rights . 

234.22 VENUE. The venue of any action or proceeding by the 
trustee under ss . 234.19, 234.20 and 234.21 shall be in Dane county . 

234.23 NOTICE BEFORE DECLARATION THAT NOTES OR 
BONDS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE. Before declaring the principal 
of notes or bonds due and payable, the trustee shall first give 30 
days' notice in writing to the governor, the authority and the 
attorney general. 

234.24 SYSTEM OF ACCOUNTS. Subject to agreements with 
noteholders and bondholders and the approval of the secretary of 
administration, the authority shall prescribe a system of accounts. 

23415 ANNUAL REPORT. The authority shall submit to the 
governor, the chairman of the joint committee on finance, the senate 
committee on housing and urban development, the assembly committee 
on municipalities, such other committees as the legislature by joint 
resolution may determine, and the secretary of administration within 
6 months after the end of its fiscal year a complete and detailed 
report setting forth : 

(1) Its operations, accomplishments, goals and objectives ; 
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SECTION 5. D_ECLA $AT ORY JUDGMENT. On enactment of this 
SECTION, the attorney general shall promptly commence an action 
seeking a declaratory judgment that the Wisconsin housing finance 
authority has the right to issue notes and bonds for the purposes of 
this act, that such notes and bonds and that the authority may act 
in all respects in the manner permitted by this act. The attorney 
general shall petition for leave to commence the action as an orig-
inal action before the Wisconsin supreme court. If the petition is 
denied, he shall commence the action in the circuit court for Dane 
county . 
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(4) A schedule of its bonds and notes outstanding at the end 
of its fiscal year, together with a statement of the amounts 
redeemed and incurred during such fiscal year. 

234.26 NOTES AND BONDS AS LEGAL INVESTMENTS. The 
state, the investment board, all public officers, municipal corpora-
tions, political subdivisions and public bodies, all banks and bank-
ers, savings and loan associations, credit unions, trust companies, 
savings banks and institutions, investment companies, insurance 
companies, insurance associations and other persons carrying on a 
banking or insurance business, and all executors, administrators, 
guardians, trustees and other fiduciaries, may legally invest any 
sinking funds, moneys or other funds belonging to them or within 
then control in any notes or bonds issued by the authority. Such 
notes and bonds shall be authorized security for all public deposits 
and shall be fully negotiable in this state. 

234.266 RECORDS OF THE AUTHORITY. All records of the 
authority shall be open, to the public, except those records relating 
to pending . housing projects which, in the opinion of the authority, 
must remain confidential to protect the competitive nature of any 
such housing project. 

234.28 NOTES AND BONDS; EXEMPTION FROM TAXATION . 
The state covenants with the purchasers and all subsequent holders 
and transferees of notes and bonds issued by the authority, in con-
sideration of the acceptance of any payment for the notes and bonds, 
that its fees, charges, gifts, grants, revenues, receipts and other 
moneys received or to be received, pledged to pay or secure the pay-
ment of such notes or bonds shall at all times be free and exempt 
from all state, city, county or other taxation provided by the laws 
of the state . 

234.89 EQUALITY OF OCCUPANCY AND EMPLOYMENT. The 
authority shall require that occupancy of housing projects assisted 
under this chapter be open to all regardless of race, religion or 
creed, and that contractors and subcontractors engaged in the con-
struction of housing projects, shall provide an equal opportunity 
for employment, without discrimination as to race, religion or 
creed. 

23430 COOPERATION. The heads of all departments, boards, 
councils, committees and commissions in the administrative branch, 
and the heads of the various divisions, sections and departments 
thereunder, shall extend their full and unlimited cooperation, 
including but not limited to the providing of personnel and facili-
ties, to the authority. 

234.31 CONSTRUCTION OF CHAPTER. This chapter is neces-
sary for the welfare of this state and its inhabitants ; therefore, 
it shall be liberally construed to effect its purpose. 
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